]
|
A

e,

L

LERK OF THE BOART

C

ATTACHMENTS FILED WiTH

THE

X Paolicy

O Consent

Dep’t Recomm.:

X Policy

[ Consent

FROM: Executive Office

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUBMITTAL DATE:
June 22, 2010

SUBJECT: FY 2010/11 Budget Update
RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1) Receive and file the attached report (Attachment A) updating the Board on various matters
pertinent to the FY 2010/11 budget;

2) Approve in principle a budget adjustment of $2.0 million for Probation’s Van Horn facility and
direct the Executive Office to formalize the budget adjustment during budget hearings;

3) Approve in principle a budget adjustment of $1.0 million for Animal Services’ three new facilities,
staging a limited opening of the San Jacinto shelter, and direct the Executive Office to formalize the

budget adjustment during budget hearings; and

4) Direct Animal Services to return to the Board in the first quarter budget report with options to
expand services in the San Jacinto shelter.

)
BACKGROUND: (Continued on Page 2) @lk\/% .

Christopher Hans
Deputy CEO
Current F.Y. Total Cost: $0 |[In Current Year Budget: No
FINI;\I{\ITCZAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ 0 | Budget Adjustment: No
. Annual Net County Cost: o $0 [ForFiscalYear: 2010111
SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A Positions To Be []
Deleted Per A-30| —
B - ‘Requires 4/5 Vote| [ ]
C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:
APPROVE
2 f T
County Executive Office Signature BY: EZ{{I /gﬁ”:"vﬁ

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Buster, seconded by Supervisor Stone and duly carried, IT
WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Buster, Tavaglione, Stone and Benoit

Nays: None Kecia Harper-lhem
Absent: Ashley Clerk/pf the Roard
Date: June 29, 2010 By;

XC: EO., CHA-Animal Services, Affected Dept’s. epu

Per Exec. Ofc.:

Prev. Agn. Ref: District:ALL Agenda Number: 3 ° 6 7



FY 2010/11 Budget Update
June 22, 2010
Page 2

BACKGROUND: (Continued)

When the Board wrapped up FY 10/11 budget workshops in mid-May, there were a
few items outstanding. The CEO was asked to report back by June 29 on:

o Health and Mental Health services under Title 15 for the Larry D. Smith
expansion

e Animal Services costs for new shelters

e The need for and cost of expanded Assessment Appeals hearings

e The cost to keep Probation’s Van Horn Youth Center facility operational

At the same time the Board requested additional information on items that could
have budget impacts. It is convenient to address these items in this same report:

o Feasibility of crediting FY 09/10 department savings into FY 10/11 for Sheriff,
DA, and Fire.
o SB90 costs, department responsibilities, and state receivable amount.

It is recommended that action be taken during budget hearings for the most pressing
items, Probation and Animal Services. Any budget enhancements approved by the
Board will then be incorporated into the final adopted budget. Clerk of the Board and
Animal Services will return to the Board within four weeks to update or initiate their
fees. All other matters can be deferred to the end of the first quarter.

Attachment A follows: it is a collection of progress reports on each of the six topics
listed above.



ATTACHMENT A

TITLE 15 REGULATIONS

Section 1200 (a) of Title 15 of the California Code of Regulations requires that emergency and
basic health care services be provided for all inmates. This includes, but is not limited to, an
initial screening for medical and mental health problems, developmental disabilities and
communicable diseases. The facility is required to have a plan in place to provide the required
care for any inmate found in need of, or who requests, medical, mental health, or
developmental disability treatment.

The Eighth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution entitles inmates to protection under the
statutes with the right not to be treated unreasonably. In addition, California Penal Code
section 673 makes it criminally unlawful “... to inflict any treatment or allow any lack of care
whatever which would injure or impair the health of ...[a] prisoner, or person confined...” .

Detention Health Services (DHS)

There are currently 11 staff (nine permanent and two temporary) providing medical services to
the 936 inmates incarcerated at the Banning Smith Correctional Facility (Banning). Limited
services are provided 20 hours per day. Inmates with chronic diseases are not treated at
Banning but are transferred to Southwest or Riverside to receive treatment. The primary
responsibility of DHS nursing staff in Banning is the administration of medication which
consumes a significant portion of their time. In addition, staff administers both medical and
psychotropic medications, monitors reactions to medications, and provides care to ambulatory
inmates that do not require hospitalization and to those who have returned after
hospitalization.

Each inmate is required to have an initial screening at the intake for medical and mental health
problems. DHS has developed an intake screening tool used by corrections staff to refer those
in need of medical care who then receive further evaluation by the medical staff.

At this time, the schedule of prisoner count increases is unknown, so no adjustment is needed.
One option that will come to the Board later this year is to gradually increase funding and staff
commensurate with an increase in inmate population system wide. To maintain a similar
staffing ratio, seven additional staff will be required. Annual funding is estimated at $690,000;
the FY 10/11 cost will not exceed $350,000.

Mental Health Detention Services (MHDS)

There are currently seven staff in the mental health unit at Banning providing services to 936
inmates. Intake assessment, response to crisis referrals and the prescription of medication are
the primary services provided by mental health staff. It is estimated that system-wide 41% of
all inmates are seen and 31% require on-going services.

Although the Banning expansion was designed with a 64 bed mental health unit to meet the
needs of the eastern county, inmates in need of hospitalization will continue to be transferred
to Riverside’s 80-bed mental health unit.



ATTACHMENT A

At this time, the schedule of prisoner count increases is unknown, so no adjustment is needed.
One option that will come to the Board later this year is to gradually increase funding and staff
commensurate with an increase in inmate population system wide. To maintain a similar
staffing ratio, five additional staff will be required. Annual funding is estimated at $1.45 million;
the FY 10/11 cost will not exceed $725,000.

Detention Health and Mental Health Services
e Each facility is required to provide for emergency and basic health care services for all

inmates.

¢ An initial screening for medical, mental heaith, developmental disabilities and
communicable disease is to be done at intake.

e Mental health services must include screening for mental health problems, crisis
intervention and management of acute psychiatric episodes, stabilization and treatment
of mental disorders and medication support services.

Banning Facility

Current Situation Count Ratio
Inmates 936

Detention Health staff 11 1to 85
Mental Health staff 7 1to0134
Expansion

Inmates 580

Detention Health staff 7 1to 82
Mental Health staff 5 1to116
Total

Inmates 1,516

Detention Health staff 18 1 to 84
Mental Health staff 12 1to 126




ATTACHMENT A

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL SERVICES

Fees and Rates

The department of Animal Services is in the process of updating fees and contract rates
charged for services. Staff is working with the Auditor-Controller and the Executive Office and
anticipates requesting Board approval to initiate an ordinance amendment in June or July.
New and increased fees and rates, if approved, might generate an additional $400,000
annually to offset the costs of providing services.

City Contracts

The cities of Hemet and San Jacinto have terminated their contracts for field and shelter
services with the department, citing budget reductions and the need to find a less costly
provider. This loss of approximately $1.3 million has not yet been adjusted in the department’s
budget. Negotiations continue with other cities throughout the County.

New/Expanded Facility Costs
e Riverside
The department moved into this new larger facility in May. The facility houses animals from
the western county and the city of Riverside. The increased cost of the larger shelter is
estimated to be approximately $750,000 annually.

o Blythe

Revenue from the City of Blythe for field and shelter services will partially offset the
increased costs to operate the facility. The increased annual net county cost to operate the
expanded facility is estimated to be approximately $30,000.

e San Jacinto

A phased opening of this new facility is possible: for example, housing officers in the facility
without providing any other services will cost about $235,000. This option would allow the
department additional time to phase in additional services to match service demands. It
would also allow the department to explore other options, including public-private
partnerships.

With additional funding, the department would be able to open the new facility in July. At full
capacity, the facility would house approximately 8,000 animals from the unincorporated
county. The department proposes a minimum staffing level to provide care and feeding of
the animals, office support functions, and veterinarian services. Annual operating
expenses are projected at approximately $3.2 million of which $2.5 million would be new
net county cost. The department will continue to pursue contracts with surrounding
jurisdictions; any additional revenue would offset these operational costs.

A phased opening is recommended at this time to allow the department, together with the
Executive Office, to research and return with other options for the Board to consider. Any
solution should take into account county-wide future and present city contracts, current
staffing and program levels, and the effects of revenue gains and losses.

3



ATTACHMENT A

ASSESSMENT APPEALS

There are two questions before the Board: should an assessment appeals application fee be
charged, and should the number of hearings per week be increased:

There is ample precedent and justification for adding an application fee. Many other
counties are currently charging a fee, typically about $30. A fee of about that amount
should recover most of the filing and processing costs of the Clerk of the Board. Non-
residential cases require much more support, especially by County Counsel, so a higher
fee of approximately $50 would be required to recover these costs. Neither fee would
cover the Assessor’'s costs. The Assessor does not support a new fee; if a new fee is
passed, the Assessor will not receive any of the revenue. One added advantage of a
new fee is that it could discourage frivolous filing by “predatory” third-party businesses.

The Clerk of the Board and County Counsel are preparing a F11 and Resolution for the
Board to consider the new fees, and they plan to have it on a Board agenda in early
July. Some state review will be required should any new fee be approved by the Board.
The Clerk of the Board is doing everything possible to expedite this process so that —
should the Board desire — the new fee can go into effect early in the fiscal year.

There is a chance that we will not be able to hear all pending cases within the two years
required by law. A definite conclusion can’t be made at this time for two reasons. First,
since the hearing officers are new, they are relatively inefficient, hearing a small
percentage of the number of cases a full board can hear. With time and experience, this
should change. Also, the Clerk of the Board is planning to add one or more additional
officers. Second, we do not know the number or type of new appeals that will be filed in
the new filing period which opens in July.

All of these factors will be evaluated in the first quarter and a report will be given to the
Board explaining why (or why not) an expansion of appeals is needed.



ATTACHMENT A

Van Horn Youth Center

The Van Horn Youth Center is located at 10000 County Farm Road in the City of Riverside. It
is a residential treatment facility for boys ages 13 to 16. The focus is therapeutic and the
setting is communal. The Probation Department works with Mental Health and the Office of
Education to ensure a balanced curriculum and adequate therapy during the eight months
boys stay at the center. The focus is holistic. Each cadet is assigned a room which is kept in
pristine condition. Boys do their own laundry, do chores inside the center, attend school and
participate in recreational programs including CIF baseball and cross country. Staffing is based
on a 1.7 computation ratio that allows adequate staff for primary functions: managing the living
units, or handling daily activities and performing specific yet essential duties such as taking a
cadet to the dentist. Six months of aftercare is provided and caseworkers work with the entire
family to strengthen relationships, encourage open communication and secure assistance that
can lead the boys toward active, productive lives.

Chief Probation Officer Alan Crogan asked for $2.3 million above his FY 10/11 NCC to fund
the Van Horn Youth Center. Following discussions with the Executive Office and a willingness
to stretch all available resources, to include staffing, services and supplies, the final request by
the Probation Department is $1,976,000.

The budget for Van Horn follows:

Salaries and Benefits 2,320,437

Services and Supplies 595,939
Subtotal 2,916,376

Revenue 940,376

Net County Cost 1,976,000




ATTACHMENT A

SAVINGS TRANSFER FOR SHERIFF, DA, FIRE

Savings for an individual department can be calculated after the books are closed each year.
Significant activity goes on each fiscal year even after a new year begins. Typically, it is the
first week of September before the Auditor-Controller declares that all old-year activity has
ceased and is recorded in our financial system. At that point, reports can be generated to
calculate if a department met or exceeded budget targets.

Sheriff, Fire, and the DA estimate likely budget savings for FY 2009/10. It is impossible at this
time to confirm the accuracy of these estimates. Accurate calculations will be prepared in
September and presented to the Board during the first quarter budget report. The Board has
the option of moving all or part of any savings into the FY 2010/11 budget of each department.
Any amount not given to a department can go toward increasing the Board's reserves.



ATTACHMENT A

SB 90 STATE-MANDATED PROGRAMS UPDATE

Outstanding payments

As of March 31, 2010, the state owes Riverside County $39.9 million in unpaid SB 90 claims.
Assembly Bill 138, approved in 2005, allows the state until 2021 to repay $28.6 million of the
outstanding amount. The most recent claim, just under $5 million, is due October 15, 2010, or
sixty days after the date the appropriation for the claim is effective, whichever is later. The
remaining $6.3 million is currently due to the County for FY 2004/05 through FY 2007/08.

Program suspensions

The state’'s FY 09/10 budget and the Governor's proposed FY 10/11 budget provide for the
suspension of various mandates. Based on the latest information available, three of the
programs suspended for FY 09/10, animal adoptions, crime victims’ rights and mentally
disordered offenders extended commitments, account for $1.1 million of the FY 08/09 claim,
while the remaining suspended programs total less than $63,000 of the $4.95 million claim.
The District Attorney claimed $315,184 for the Crime Victims’ Rights program in FY 08/09, and
the Governor has proposed funding be reinstated for FY 10/11.

Departments were surveyed to find out if they plan to continue the suspended programs and if
so, how they would be funded. The Department of Animal Services claimed nearly $600,000
in FY 08/09 for the Hayden program which has been discontinued. The Public Defender
indicated that they will continue several programs and absorb the costs, which totaled $23,000
in FY 08/09. The Fire Department claimed almost $6,000 for Fire Safety Inspection of Care
Facilities in FY 08/09 which they will continue and have included in the budget.

The Sheriff and District Attorney claimed $156,444 and $379,866, respectively, for a variety of
programs in FY 08/09 that have now been or are proposed for suspension. The Sheriff claimed
$156,444 in FY 08/09 for programs that have now been suspended. The department will
continue to provide the programs using existing general fund support.

The District Attorney claimed $379,866 for a variety of programs in FY 08/09 that have now
been or are proposed for suspension. The District Attorney’s office indicated to the Executive
Office that it will continue four of the suspended programs: Search Warrant AIDS, Mentally
Disordered Offender, Mentally Disordered Sex Offender, and Not Guilty by Reason of Insanity.
The department will absorb the estimated $65,000 cost into its existing budget.



ATTACHMENT A

SB 90 STATE-MANDATED PROGRAMS UPDATE

Outstanding payments

As of March 31, 2010, the state owes Riverside County $39.9 million in unpaid SB 90 claims.
Assembly Bill 138, approved in 2005, allows the state until 2021 to repay $28.6 million of the
outstanding amount. The most recent claim, just under $5 million, is due October 15, 2010, or
sixty days after the date the appropriation for the claim is effective, whichever is later. The
remaining $6.3 million is currently due to the County for FY 2004/05 through FY 2007/08.

Program suspensions

The state’s FY 09/10 budget and the Governor's proposed FY 10/11 budget provide for the
suspension of various mandates. Based on the latest information available, three of the
programs suspended for FY 09/10, animal adoptions, crime victims’ rights and mentally
disordered offenders extended commitments, account for $1.1 million of the FY 08/09 claim,
while the remaining suspended programs total less than $63,000 of the $4.95 million claim.
The District Attorney claimed $315,184 for the Crime Victims’ Rights program in FY 08/09, and
the Governor has proposed funding be reinstated for FY 10/11.

Departments were surveyed to find out if they plan to continue the suspended programs and if
so, how they would be funded. The Department of Animal Services claimed nearly $600,000
in FY 08/09 for the Hayden program which has been discontinued. The Public Defender
indicated that they will continue several programs and absorb the costs, which totaled $23,000
in FY 08/09. The Fire Department claimed almost $6,000 for Fire Safety Inspection of Care
Facilities in FY 08/09 which they will continue and have included in the budget.

The Sheriff and District Attorney claimed $156,444 and $379,866, respectively, for a variety of
programs in FY 08/09 that have now been or are proposed for suspension. Althoughrequested
Wewd&m#e#mﬂen%ae—ha&be%m&m@eaﬂeﬂmm%h&dep&ﬁme&@—ﬁhwegmmwm

The Sheriff claimed $156,444 in FY
08/09 for programs that have now been suspended. The department will continue to provide
the programs using existing general fund support.

The District Attorney claimed $379,866 for a variety of programs in FY 08/09 that have now
been or are proposed for suspension. Although-requested-to-provide-information,—there-has
been-neo-indicationfrom-the-departmentif-the-programs-will-be-suspended -or-if continued how
they-will be funded. The District Attorney’s office indicated to the Executive Office that it will
continue four of the suspended programs: Search Warrant AIDS, Mentally Disordered
Offender, Mentally Disordered Sex Offender, and Not Guilty by Reason of Insanity. The
department will absorb the estimated $65,000 cost into its existing budget.



ATTACHMENT A

SB 90 State-mandated programs dollars

Outstanding payments as of March 31, 2010
$4,950,000 Due October 2010
$6,300,000 Due for FY 04/05 - FY 07/08

$28,600,000 Due 2021
$39,850,000 Total

Program suspensions
FY 09/10 suspended programs based on FY 08/09 claims

$589,547 Animal Adoptions

$315,184 Crime Victims’ Rights

$187,394 Mentally Disordered Offenders’
Extended Commitments
Proceedings

$62,693 Others
$1,154,818 Total

FY 10/11 programs proposed for suspension based on FY 08/09 claims

$589,547 Animal Adoptions
$187,394 Mentally Disordered Offenders’
Extended Commitments
Proceedings
$62,693 Others
$839,634 Total




MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

16.3

1:30 p.m. being the time set for Budget Workshop: Add Back Presentations.

County Executive Officer, Bill Luna presented the introduction and stated that
Prop 172 and Oasis were heard on May 4, 2010.

Public Safety COLA's, Sheriff and District Attorney

On motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly carried
by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that any budget savings this year will be rolled
over to next year's budgets as a revenue source to offset COLA's and other operating
costs and it was further ordered to come back for review during the First Quarter
Budget Report.

Fire Services, Fire Chief Hawkins presented the matter.

On motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Stone and duly carried
by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that any budget savings this year will be rolled
over to next year's budget as a revenue source and it was further ordered to delay
action on the remainder of the request until the First Quarter Budget Report at which
time the county will know the outcome of negotiations with the State

Mental Health Detention Services, Jerry Wengerd presented the matter.
No action taken.

Detention Health Services, Doug Bagley presented the matter.
No action taken.

Cont'd on 2" page.

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and
entered on May 18, 2010 of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors
Dated: May 18, 2010
Kecia Harper-lhem, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in

(seal) and far the County, of Riverside, State of California.
By: /l\v. Deputy
AGENDA NO.
16.3

xc: EO, COI/B



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Probation, Mark Hake, Chief Deputy Probation Officer, presented the matter.

On motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Stone and duly carried
by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the add back request is approved.

Assessment Appeals, Larry Ward presented the matter.

On motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly
carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is continued to Tuesday, June 29,
2010 at 9:00 a.m.

Animal Services, Rob Miller presented the matter.

On motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly

carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is continued to Tuesday, June 29,
2010 at 9:00 a.m.

Roll Call:

Ayes: Buster, Tavaglione, Benoit and Ashley
Nays: None

Absent: Stone

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and
entered on May 18, 2010 of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors
Dated: May 18, 2010
Kecia Harper-lhem, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in

(seal) and fo unty, of Riverside, State of California.
By: Deputy

3
U AGENDA NO.
16.3

xc: EO, CQB



[0 Policy

[0 Consent

Dep’'t Recomm:

1)

X Policy

[J Consent

Per Exec. Ofc.:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Executive Office SUBMITTAL DATE:
April 7, 2010

SUBJECT: Confirmation of net county cost (NCC) reductions to build the FY 10/11
recommended budget

RECOMMENDED MOTIONS: That the Board of Supervisors:

1) Receive and file a report summarizing budget impacts by department

2) Receive testimony from the Executive Office regarding County budget status, Prop 172
public safety sales tax, and SB90 state mandated programs

3) Ratify plans to reduce FY 10/11discretionary general fund allocations (NCC) to public-
safety by 5 percent and all other departments 20 percent, on average; or provide staff
new direction upon which to submit the FY 10/11 recommended budget

BACKGROUND: On March15, 29, and 30, the Board heard testimony from departments on
impacts relating to proposed budget cuts for fiscal year 2010-11. From that testimony, the
Executive Office has constructed a budget plan that mitigates impacts for various departments
dependent upon critical needs and board priorities. The recommended- budget is scheduled for

Board adoption on June 8.

Current F.Y. Total Cost: $0 In Current Year Budget: N/A
FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment: N/A
DATA Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year:
SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A ' Positions To Be O]
: Deleted Per A-30
» Requires 4/5 Vote |:|
C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:
APPR
~—"
BY:.
County Executive Office Signature /

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly carried
by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the staff report is approved with changes; and,

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Budget hearing is continued to Tuesday,
May 4, 2010 at 1:30 p.m.

Ayes: Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley
Nays: None Kecia Harper-lhem

Absent: ~ None Clerk pf the Board
Date: April 13, 2010 By: ! =
: ea N Dep

Prev. Agn. Ref.: District: all Agenda Number: C




RIVERSIDE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT
FY 10/11 BUDGET REVENUE CHALLENGES
May 4, 2010

Difference
FY 09/10 FY 10/11 Budget (Savings Fire

Approved Budget Requested Dept Cost
Containment)

Total Less Budgeted

Grants $ 105,325,488.00 $ 102,543,833.00 $ 2,781,655.00

Budget Challenge Fiscal Impact

NCC 5% Cut Net County Cost (NCC) Reduction $ (2,125,362.00)
Prop 172 Fund Loss $  (762,737.00)
Funding Shortfall $ (3,140,757.00)
TOTAL CUT TO BUDGET $ (6,028,856.00)

Above Challenge Impacts Fiscal Impact

One Fire Station Closure Impact $ 1,118,096.00
STATIONS IMPACTED -5.39
Backfill Amounts Discussed April 15, 2010 Fiscal Impact
Prop 172 ' $ 762,737.00
NCC Add Back $ 4,800,000.00
TOTAL BACK FILL REQUESTED $ 5,562,737.00

i Wit |
Budget Picture With Tota Fiscal Impact

Backfill of Prop 172 &
Structure Fire Tax Losses

Cut Still Remaining $ 466,119.00
FCC Radio Narrow Banding $ 1,000,000.00
Shortfall After Total Back Fill $ 1,466,119.00
FIRE STATION IMPACT -1.31




010Z ‘v Aen

10139l1(J

JEFETVWISIE]

Auowisa] 196png L 1/0L A4
UljeaH |ejus|y Jo juswieda




N 6°CS S1S0J 1vV101

N 6°0S sasuadx3 SunesadQ Jayipo ¥ Adewueyd
N 0°CS LT s}ijauag R SolIe|eS

M 88 S || JUBISISSY 9140
NLLTS |1 351|e193dS Yy3|eaH |elolneyag
M 9THS || 3sidesay ] |eatul|d
M L8ES Al 9SINN paJaisiday
M 188S walq 43 -1si1eiyaAsd
10 314 SNOILISOd

TIT0Z-0T0C Ad 323png HIN
NOISNYdX3 431N3ID TYNOILDIYHOD HLIINS




(siseq aulinoJ uo
papinoad Jou asimiayro) Ajswiy Suluueld adieyasiq

papasau se Aep sawes uo uolyezijeldsoH

‘(DINYDY 03 Suipyodsuedy asimiaylo)
Allep 1uswissasse 9 TTOf puUe JUaWSSasse |99 A1ajes

(Ajuo |eJu3)34 AQ 9SIMISYI0) ) e1ul

JO SUnoY ¢ Ulylim sajewul ||e Jo 8uluaauds
1S Sulylem
SY939M € "SA SAep z UlYylM suOop SIUSWSSISSY
35I| Sulllem

SY99M ¢ ‘SA Aep AJana a|ge|leAe 1siuielydAsd

S3pinod NIG'ZS 1eyM




‘Aep/ay-yz—All|igejiene

paseaJoul salinbay “11un Jejiwis e sey As|saud

'}l UI13198 10U

—3JeJ JO |9A3| SIY] paau oym ‘Mou sajewul 07T
‘(11 Ajleausw

A|24aA3s 3sow ay3 J0J Jlun Yyijeay |eausaw paq 9
Salewlul 00¢

uoisuedx3 yjiwis 3e puewiag paidaloid

(S@1ewul 0Oy ‘T) Se1ewul
1€ JO %S¥ SI0BUOD Wes ] YljesaH |elus|n syl s

:S9JIAIS JUaLIN)




'SSau||l

jeluaW WJal SUo| Yiim sajewul ayj pue

Spaw 183 03 3ulAJl sajewul suiendiuew
941 UsaM1a( SaysINSuSIP 1HIN s

'SSaU||l [e3UBW JI3Y] JO

osnedaq |lel ul dn pua oym ajdoad Suileal] ,
'swesdoldd dn-mo||o) 03 adueydsip Ajpwi]

J1ef
93 ul s1IsoydAsd 1eaJ3 pue apIdins 1UaAdId &

:S9AI13IqO ule| s, weisoad




'sndwe) uol3uljdy ayl Jo JIAYDY 1t Y3 3y3 Jo
As|sald 01 so1ewul uodsueuy 01 aAey ||Im QS aY3
YlIWS 1e 9|ge|leAe 10U ale SadIAISS HIN 2591 }|

‘Alljige|leAe awl} [N} ueyl ssa| 03

SUOI1eDd0] |lef 1S9MYIN0S pue |eu0i}23440) YllwS
‘QUiA|g ‘Olpu| 9anpaJ pue awIl Sulllem 3seadul
1M Yd1ym wiaasAs [1ef ay3 ul 1a4sp £Z€809S

e 9ABY M ‘90 IND 01 UOISIDAP 3yl UIYHAA

'$S92J4N0S 3ulpun} ayl se punj |edauad Alunod pue

~ Juswusgl|eal saAes| 1ey] ‘Ss3ul1as PIAYI0| JNOY ¢

Ul S9JIAJSS pun} 01 pamoj|e aJe spun} €9 ‘doud 40
AlJed pJiyl ou — si aney am Aynaiyip suipun) ayl s

:S3[2e315q0




010Z ‘ST AeIN
Ad[3eq se[sno(y

dAINAHOD

w_/wU._Qmw:_\‘_a
SIOTAJIGQ YlJeoH Uuonualo( “TVNOIOTY

Auownsa I 193png

JQ_TZJ /_I



'00G T 240 01 9¢( woxy ref

703 Aaroeded [e101 1013 SUISUTIQ SPaq S1eWUT [EUORIPPE
08S 2p1aoid [ ‘010 Ul uona(dwod 03 pa[npayos
“100(01q vorsuedxy L10e,] (DHS) [PUONIIIOT) YIWG
‘(1 £33eT sauouniedd( JJFOYS AIUNOT) OPISIATY YT,

punoisyoeq

H=INHD
TVOIAAIN

"TVNOIODY

W oo o o
y iy




AHAINAD
'POPUIWIWIODAF U] IABY SIOTATIS [ /___hx_:,,.u__ﬁ._mu IN
Ut SIND FoyIng ‘s[eod 103png 109w 03 10pio UT « [RAAGIISe

-..:. 1.2 n

‘Aep /smoy &auomy 01 (,]DS) AII9.,] [BUONIAITIOT) .\ y 2t
IS 18 POSBIIOIP 9FOM SIOTATIS SUTSINU
pUe [ed1paw ‘s3ead snoradrd ur synod 393png 03 an(y- b

punoiIsyOeyqg AAISHAAT




'Sjoam /sAep uaads ‘Aep /sinoy ¢ vonemndod
SrewruT ()G 1 1Foddns 03 spasu Juowrdmbo MALINAD

% A1ddns orseq pue (sopr[E,] BONUANI(] [E20] TVOIAAIN
JOJ SPIEPULIS TEWTUIJA]) G O[], FOPUN SIDTATIS "TVNOIDHH
[edTpows _ pornbar,, wizoyrod 01 popasu s90IN0sIT

Uo paseq ST ,])S F0J 1sonbor 108pnq oy,

3 .
-
-

- -

-
a -
- e .

3 13 ©
s ju u
r

r9soding

Auowns? I, 19spng
AAISHAA

SIOTAIDG I[BI UONUNI(J




sonddng [ed1paIN TEFoUID)
S[EONNIOCWILYJ
(0070029L23) SSNAAng B 50LRS  NETINE B

(1) vepruyPa T, sproday AN« @SS (E SR
(1) AT UBroIsAYyJ TVNOIDAH

(}) S9sSINN] [EUOIEBIO A\ PISUDTT

(0T) SN -sosmN
[euonmnsu] (00°¢86°SOT° TS) SIJoUSg ¢ SoLTe[es

S~y

mum wﬁ SpoYg WHNE:H MNQOH:MVGGN LINNOD

AAISHAALI
08S 19A07) 0T 1sanbayy 193png



H=INHOD
TVOIAHAIN
TVNOIOHY

1UR[] [ed1SAYJ [EIUOZIIOL]

A[ro®,] [eUOnY9IFON) YINWG (] AITeT

1ueld [ed21sAYJ IDS HAISHAATIY



(DAY 01 3uas spFodY)
38e101G SPI02Y [EJTPITA] ON|

23e101g
29 9OUBUIIUTEJA] SPFOIY [EITPIN

(a0, 11) veprsiyq |
‘NAT T SN 6 8991083y J3eIS

<

(f10.1, 07) suewisfyq ¢
SNA'T ¥ ‘SN ¥1 :$90In0say 3315

JUE[J [eIUOZIIOH]

JUR[J [eOIIA

WU@EOHAH mUUEOm
panu — SuIsnop] parlPYs oN

PIPIAOI] SIJTATIG
V= u[) SUISnOF] ParolPys

Aep /sy () :poI_ 28eran0))

Aep /s1Y 7 :pomId 23e30A07)

9¢6 :Ameden) snsuon)

G601 : Loeden) snsuan)

Lo, [eU0Nnd3II0))

Wrwg (q Asre

INUID) UONUID(

£91sa1d 112qoYy

uostredwon)
[re[ 29 S92IN0SYY SUNSIXH

AN
IVOIAEAIN
IVNOIOHH

AINNOD

AAISHAATA



93e301G 29 OUBUNUTEN
SPI023Y [eTPIJN YSqeIsq

93e101g
29 9DUBUDIUTEJA] SPFOIY [EIIPIA

(fero1, 927) suepisfyd g
‘NATS SNY 61 5921083y 33§

(fro1, 07) suewrslyd ¢

SNAT ¥ ‘SN 1 :S90In0sY Jjeis

1Ue[J [BIVOZIFOL] Jue[J [eORIA
(Pop1AOIJ SI01ATIG V) (Popra03{ SIS TY)
2oy SUISNOL] Pa3al[ayS YSqelsy U SUISNO PaIAYS

Aep /ST 47 :potId 28e10A07)

Aep /ST 47 :pomIRJ 93e30A07)

91ST :Loeden) snsuan)

G601 : Aeden) snsuan)

L1roe,] [BU0ONDI1I0))

g (q Aureg

I2UID) UONUNAA(]

Ko1sa1 g 1aqoy

AN
"TVOIAAIN
"TVNOIOH

AINNOD

AAIS

s AHATL




‘sajewaur Jo uHOQmGdHu ISEIIOIP

pue DAXS PUt DU JY WoH peo[ 3yl
20npax 01 A[IOEJ Y I SISEISI(] JTUOIY)) |
JOYI0 pue UOTrSuNIIdAL] oTuoIy) ‘sA9qRI(T VA LN
MQUﬁGDQOQ Qﬂﬂmﬁﬂﬂ ﬁﬁ—g Sajewaul oSNOH — 1& /ﬂU— ﬁnq .rﬂr~ —W/4

28819402 Aep /IN0Y §Z 01 ABp /sINOY "TVNOIODHH
0Z WOIJ DS 1€ 95eIIA0D [edTPIUW ISBIIOU] —

101 9[qe 9q M (SH() SI2TAIIG
IEOH UORUI(T ‘S20IN0SIY UOTSULdXF I\

33€I9A07) SIDTIAIIG UIEIL]

AILNNOD
AdISHAAY




oL

(s901nosay paisanbay jo o/, 0c uo paseq) HAINAD

OIIBUIIG QAN EUINY HW %A_vﬁ_wm_mww_

m_D_mM_m_\/_M_




Ll

61 = (8) 1103 passanbas Jo o406 snyd (1)
ﬁwu\O“— wﬁﬁmﬂmw mmﬁuﬂguﬁﬂ ®>Oﬁ& mUUH.DOwDMH mm&wm HQH—OZ

O RIS N 28 9SINN PNWIT

‘YA 02 parrodsuer] -
SISEISI(] JTUOIY") JOJ UONEAIIS() 29 JUSWIELII T, AT LNHO
Surnmbay sarewul- eary Suisnop] parpys oN o RAAGIEE AN
“TVNOIODHH

([9301, 1) Y991, SPF0IY PIIN G°() ‘SUBIIISAY]
G'T ‘NAT € SN $1 :S90MOSIY OIS o 11ty 2 _
'A[rep (smoY 0050~ 0¢10) S991a70s Ut des 3y .
e I £ep /ST ()7 I UTEWSY POIdJ 93eI0407)

L
—EER
e Gl U U

91671 :Aaoeden) snsuon)

- Ao, [PuondaKI0) T~
AAISHAATH

prwg @ Asre]




4

I

€90CLEC §
6L0SICY ¢
2€0989°T ¢

260169 §
€R178ECT ¢

TOedw] Te[o(]

TUSWIIBIIN) 0/,()7
TUDWITeIIN,) 0/,C7 o
TUIWIIeIIN) 00T o

PIPPY %605 e

PEAPPY o
UONDY Jospng

SUONEBIIPISUO))

193png jo NﬁmEE:m

AHINAEHD

TVOIAAIN
"TVNOIOHY

dd _ﬁm_m_\/_m_



€l

HES
Aq pa1zodsuexn aq 01 201A39s SUTPIIU sajewIU] .

Yoom 32d
Aep 1 01 sAep ¢ woIy paonpaz [[ed OIS VBIISAYJ R

[[82 J[2IS 9sINU PUE S[[90 FUIaqOS pue £19yes

JO SUTIOITUOW SIS [[€ J& PAIEUTWI[D SIITATIG .
U} SUISNO PINA[YS
M AJ[S93 ] IB SUTBUIRF 98BFOA0D INOY 7 . . —
U] SUISNOE] PIFAI[AYS JO NSO YIIM AHAINHD
%NU \ .mHQ 0¢ O3 mHﬂ-Oﬂ ¢ EOHM @DUS@@H um@Bﬂu—ﬁOm ° \.ﬂ /..N\,V — AJ— _ﬂ.g —/«
Aep /sinoy g1 01 Aep /sinoy TV / O _.aww e
(¢ WOIJ PIdNpas OIpU] “YITWS I SIDTATIQ . LV AN R

SN JF9YS ' .
(wonrws '1$) D 0401 'YV e b

.

pun,j [eI9uUa0)
%001 — (SHQD) $991A32S YI[eoH TONU21o(

ALINNOD
(SHQ) S991A19G YI[EOH UOIUI(Y AAISHAAT




142

Y Teirdsoy "39 ‘saoraros
oprsino Aue 303 9[qrsuodsar UONEqOIJ ‘JJIIYS .
(soadorduro g¢ Jo) sjjohey /1

PO ¢

SINI[Ioe] J[ruaAN( [[& B 19W 9q JoU [
SINOY 96 UTPIM wexd [ed1sAyd Jo prepuels £103eM3oYy

OPISIDARY O pA1rodsues) 9q 03 901ATIS SUIPIIU SIOUT
PSIEUTWIT[O $IDTATIS SUISINN] (UIOL] UBA

s9om xod
Aep | 01 shep ¢ WOIy PoONPaF FUISINN] (SIULJ UIM,

SONIIDE,] UONeqOi] 7

(1u0)) - (SHQA)

SIJTAISG I UONUdII(J

HHALNED
IVOIAEIN
TVNOIOIY

mg_mmm_\/_m




Gl

HFHUS
Aq parzodsuen oq 01 901AT9S SUIPIOU SIJBWU]
Selelieratlise)
PUE SULIOITUOW PUE 93D ISBISIP DTUOIYD
‘UONENSIUIWPE BONEIIPIW 1d90Xa JND SIDIATIS [V o

HAHINAHD
“TVOIAdAIN

Anpoey anoy 4 A[uo o ST AI[S9TJ e TVNOIOT
Aep /smoy 77 d E

01 ()¢ WOy pasmpalt 19ylmy 1SomyYyInog 1€ SaJIAIIS ° tdy,

[
g L
O

POIEUTWITO JPA[ JB SIATIS o ..
HIERUS ]
— S [PAT D) 94,01 H(UONIW g'4§) IND 94,67 °d

(1uo)) - (SHA) AAISHAAR]

SIDTAIOG YI[BI UONUII(J




9

I

s g rendsoy ‘39 ‘s901A798
oprsino Aue 305 9[qrsuodsar uoneqoId JFIYS e
(soafordwo g 3O) sjJoLe[ 14 o

G1 9PLI, UOREBNIqEYIY PUE SUOHIIIIO)
30 1uounIedo(J BIUIOJI[e ) JO SPFEPUEIS 1L YI[EIY
Y duerdwod Jo no 3ureq Jo NS [BNUNOJ e

PPO ¢

Aoey oprsIoATy
0] pa1rodsuen) 9q 01 921ATIS FUIPIIU SIOUTW [[V 5

SaUI ]
UIAT, ‘UIO] UBA 1B PIIBUTWIID SIOTAJIS SUISINN]

coﬂ:ﬁo&. 7

(1u0)) — (SHA)

SIJJAIDG I[BI] UONUIII(J

HHILN=HD
TVOIAAIN

"TVNOIOHIY

AAISHAATIA

o = -




- N2 —

:03 soanuiw £ Aw 9A16 1

jenandN~ asoddo™— poddns—

/
“>>o_mﬁ |eadde au3
uo uonisod 1noA Ajojesedas aiels wmmw_a?:_mmn_af \_.n._c
pa|l S| 3ey) wayl epuabe ue 1oy 249y aJ¢ NOA JI 910N

_m._u:wzl\ 9soddo™ poddns™

:wd)I epuaby (pajeadde-uou) ,Jiejnbay,, uo uonisod

:MO0139 NOILISOd ANOA 31V1S 3ASvild

\IM.\:Q\ # epuaby Q\Qm\k\\w_ :a3eq

:# auoyd

§Q A

(pajsanbau asuodgau [1lew dn-moj|oy) JI Ajuo)

TSS2.4ppVy

‘(wnyod jo Jybi) paeog Jo 49D 03 3sonbau ywgng

jyeads 03 }senbay
sJ10SIAIRdNS JO v‘.mmm AJuno) apiIsIdAY

N/

03 sonulw € Aw anb 1

jel3naN asoddo jroddns

:mojag |eadde ayl

uo uonsod 4NoA Ajojeledss 9iels aseoid /,1eaddy,, 10}
paji} si eyl wall epusbe ue 10} 219y 3J€ noA /i1 910N

|el3ndN asoddQ

19} epuaby (pojeadde-uou) Aenbay, uo uoijisod

:MO0139 NOILISOd YNOA 1vls 3asvaid

.\.m, 7 Q\ # epuaby \\N\Hm -o1ed

13 auoyd
:diz A

(pa1sanbau asuodsau jlew dii-mo|joj Ajuo)
iSS21ppvY

4
\wm\\\u % A& w\ :3JWVN S, ¥INVIdS
-WJ0J SiY3 JO apis agianalay] uo pajsi| so|ny pleod
1algns ‘seinuill ) @24y3 03 panuL aJe siavjeads

‘(wnipod jo 1ybLr) pieog Jo 391D 03 1senbal wgns

jyeads o3 3senbay
sJ10siA12dns jo pieod Ajuno) apIsidAlY



